
Court of Appeals No. 13-56310

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JUDITH ROMO, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant, Teva
Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, District Court No. 5:12-CV-2036-PSG

**APPELLANT TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON REHEARING EN BANC**

Ginger Pigott (CA SBN 162908)
Amy B. Alderfer (CA SBN 205482)
Karin L. Bohmholdt (CA SBN 234929)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 586-7700

Jay Lefkowitz, P.C.
Daniel A. Bress
Danielle R. Sassoon
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
(additional counsel on following page)

April 14, 2014

Page(s)

Lori G. Cohen
Victoria Lockard
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
Terminus 200, 3333 Piedmont Road,
NE, Suite 2500
Atlanta, GA 30305
(678) 553-2100

Elliot H. Scherker
GREENBERG TRAURIG, PA
333 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 4400
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 579-0579

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS CASE QUALIFIES AS A “MASS ACTION” THAT IS REMOVABLE TO FEDERAL COURT UNDER CAFA.	2
A. A Request To Coordinate “For All Purposes” Under California Law Is A Proposal That The Claims “Be Tried Jointly.”	2
B. A Presumption Against Removal Is At Odds With CAFA’s Expansion Of Federal Jurisdiction.....	17
II. THE 60-DAY RULE IN 28 U.S.C. § 1453 DOES NOT DEPRIVE THIS COURT OF <i>EN BANC</i> JURISDICTION.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abelson v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 28 Cal. App. 4th 776 (1994)	12
<i>Atwell v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 14-16
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	19
<i>Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Citicorp N. Am., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 213 Cal. App. 3d 563 (1989)	3
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	20
<i>In re Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 8, 10, 14-16
<i>Koral v. Boeing Co.</i> , 628 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	6
<i>Romo v. Teva Pharmaceuticals, USA, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2013)	7-8, 10, 14, 16-17
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	12

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets,
313 U.S. 100 (1941) 18

Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles,
133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013) 4, 11, 17-18

Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co.,
561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009) 4, 17

Teague v. Johnson & Johnson,
Case No. 13-6287 (10th Cir. Apr. 11, 2014) 10, 15-16, 18

United Steel v. Shell Oil Co.,
602 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) 13

Visendi v. Bank of America, N.A.,
733 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2013) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i) 1, 2, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV)..... 4, 7, 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) 20

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(2) 20

28 U.S.C. § 46 20

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 74.162 5

Other Sources

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 404.1 2, 3

Cal. Rules of Court, R. 3.540(b) 3

Cal. Rules of Court, R. 3.541(b) 3, 13

Fed. R. App. P. 3520
Ill. R. Sup. Ct. 384(a).....5, 14
Ind. R. Trial P. 425
